That the House recede from its objections to the Senate amendments to House Bill No. 241, and concur therein with the following amendments:

Amend by striking out the word "three," in line four of page two of the bill, and insert in lieu thereof the word "four," and by striking out the words "twenty-four," in line five of the same page, and insert in lieu thereof the words "thirty-one."

Amend by striking out the words "two thousand and eight hundred," in line seven of the same page, and insert in lieu thereof the words "three thousand and six hundred," and by striking out the word "thirty," in same line of same page, and insert in lieu thereof the word "fifty."

Amend by striking out the words "nine thousand two hundred," in line eight of the same page, and insert in lieu thereof the words "thousand four hundred."

Amend by striking out the word "three," in line ten of same page, and insert in lieu thereof "four."

Amend by striking out the words "twenty-four," in line eleven of same page, and insert in lieu thereof the words "thirty-one.

All of which is respectfully submitted,

THOS. H. ROBINSON,
JAMES P. GORTER,
THOMAS G. HAYES,
Managers on the part of the Senate.

CHAS. W. FIELD, ALONZO L. MILES, CHARLES H. CARTER,

Managers on the part of the House of Delegates. Which was adopted.

Said bill, as amended, was then passed by yeas and navs, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.—Messrs. Speaker, Combs, Garner, Strong, Wilson, Brashears, Donaldson, Hutchins, Sappington, of Anne Arundel, Ireland, Lane, Carrico, Maddox, Orrick, Cole, Elliott, Hamilton, Jr., Monmonier, Collins, Wooters, Leonard, Green, Anderson, Sterling, Meredith, Smith, of Dorchester, Grove, of Cecil, Bowie, of Prince George's, Hill,